504213542 02/06/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4260219

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAMES R BROWNING	02/01/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JIM BROWNING & CO. DESIGNERS, LLC	
Street Address:	682 W. BAGLEY ROAD	
Internal Address:	UNIT 12	
City:	BEREA	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	44017	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D700554
Patent Number:	D728752
Patent Number:	D745119

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)831-0542

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-831-0042

Email: slewis@meyersroman.com

Correspondent Name: SCOTT M. LEWIS

Address Line 1: 28601 CHAGRIN BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44122

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT M. LEWIS	
SIGNATURE:	/Scott M. Lewis/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/06/2017	

Total Attachments: 4

source=00971463#page1.tif source=00971463#page2.tif source=00971463#page3.tif

PATENT 504213542 REEL: 041177 FRAME: 0892

source=00971463#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 041177 FRAME: 0893

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS, TRADE NAMES, PATENTS, AND SERVICE MARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS, TRADE NAMES, PATENTS, AND SERVICE MARKS ("Assignment") is made effective as of February 1, 2017 by JAMES R. BROWNING, an individual ("Assignor"), in favor of JIM BROWNING & CO. DESIGNERS, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company d/b/a Ultimate Headers ("Assignee"), is to evidence the following agreements and understandings:

RECITALS

- A. Assignor is the sole owner of the trademarks listed on Exhibit A and the patents listed on Exhibit B, both attached and made a part hereto, and other derivatives thereof, as such may be registered with the Ohio Secretary of States, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or may be unregistered or common law trade names, trademarks, or service marks (collectively, the "IP").
- B. In contemplation of the purchase by TAGG, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company ("TAGG") of an equity interest in Assignee and in accordance with TAGG's request, Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee all of the IP, which is used or usable by Assignee in its business

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- Assignment. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto Assignee the
 exclusive right, title and interest in and to the IP and the use thereof throughout the
 world, together with the goodwill pertaining to said IP.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor covenants and agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee, upon request, all such further documents, instruments and other writings which Assignee reasonably requests to effectuate the assignments set forth herein and/or to effectuate a registration of the IP as a trade name, trademark, patent, service mark, or otherwise with any governmental entity.
- Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance
 with the substantive laws of the State of Ohio, without application of choice or
 conflict of laws principles.

(Signatures on the following page)

(009689942)

PATENT REEL: 041177 FRAME: 0894 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Assignment of Trademarks, Trade Names, Patents, and Service Marks as of the date first above written.

"Assignee"

James R. Browning

"Assignor"

JIM BROWNING & CO. DESIGNERS, LLC d/b/a/ Ultimate Headers

Rv:

James R. Browning, Manager President

EXHIBIT A

<u>Trademarks, Trade Names, and Service Marks</u> <u>Registered Trademarks</u>

767.00.00	Registration Number
Ultimate Headers	4,549,364

{00968994.2}

PATENT REEL: 041177 FRAME: 0896

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Patent	Patent Number
Exhaust flange	D700,554
Elbow	D728,752
Master flange	D745,119

{00968994.2}

PATENT REEL: 041177 FRAME: 0897

RECORDED: 02/06/2017